

## PREPARATORY COMMISSION FOR THE INTERNATIONAL RENEWABLE ENERGY AGENCY

Decision on Ensuring Transparency for the Selection Procedures for IRENA's Interim Seat and Interim Director-General

<u>First session</u>
Tuesday, 27 January 2009,
Bonn, World Conference Center

IRENA/PC.1/dc.4 Agenda item 5 c.)

Decision PC1./dc.4 on Ensuring Transparency for the Selection Procedures for IRENA's Interim Director-General and IRENA's Interim Seat of the Secretariat

The Preparatory Commission for the International Renewable Energy Agency, at its first session:

recalling the decisions of the Preparatory Commission on the selection procedure for IRENA's Interim Director-General and IRENA's interim seat of the Secretariat,

desiring to ensure a transparent and fair selection procedure,

determined to avoid any conflict of interests,

decides to supplement the decisions of the Preparatory Commission on the selection procedure for IRENA's Interim Director-General and IRENA's interim seat of the Secretariat as follows:

- 1. Nominations for the Interim Director-General shall not be made by:
  - the country which chairs or hosts the session of the Preparatory Commission at which the Interim Director-General will be appointed; or
  - a member of the "Director-General Committee".
- 2. Offers to host the interim seat of the Secretariat shall not be made by:
  - the country which chairs or hosts the session of the Preparatory Commission at which the interim seat of the Secretariat will be designated; or
  - a member of the "Headquarters Committee".